PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
Bluestar Silicones France			01/19/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Bluestar Silicones USA Corp.			
Street Address:	Two Tower Center Blvd.			
Internal Address:	Suite 1601			
City:	East Brunswick			
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY			
Postal Code:	08816-1100	08816-1100		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 131569		6943		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:(202)220-2213Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:202-508-3400Email:scho@bakerdonelson.comCorrespondent Name:Baker Donelson Bearman, Caldwell & BerkoAddress Line 1:920 Massachusetts Ave, NWAddress Line 2:Suite 900Address Line 4:Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2912909-019003		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Bryan William Jones		
Total Attachments: 6 source=019003_Assignment_BS_France#page1.tif source=019003_Assignment_BS_France#page2.tif source=019003_Assignment_BS_France#page3.tif source=019003_Agreement#page1.tif source=019003_Assignment_BS_US#page1.tif source=019003_Assignment_BS_US#page2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Edward M. JERAM, Reeshemah Beaty CHATHAM AND Robert HIGLEY (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in METHOD FOR PRODUCING MOLDED SILICON RUBBER PRODUCTS USING LIQUID SILICONE RUBBER, set forth in U.S. Application No. 12/511,399, filed on July 29, 2009; and

WHEREAS, *Bluestar Silicones France* (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), whose principle business address is *21, avenue Georges Pompidou, F669486 Lyon Cedex 03, France*, are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for their own use and benefit and the use and benefit of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement

W LET 161901 v1 2912909-019002 8/28/2009 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 026419 FRAME: 0294

and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC

All practitioners at Customer Number 84331

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

11/3/09 Date

Witness:

11/3/09

Date

Edward M. JERAM

Name

Docket No. 2912909-019002 Client Ref. DO-9001

11/3/09 Date

Reeshemah Beaty CHATHAM

Witness:

* < 2

11/3/09 Date

9 18/09 Date

Witness:

09 Date

SU7 Name nchola

Robert HIGLEX

Name

AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into effective the 2nd day of October 2009 (the "Effective Date") by and between Bluestar Silicones France SAS, with a principal business address of 21 Avenue Georges Pompidou - 69486, Lyon cedex 03, France, ("Bluestar") and Edward M. Jeram, an individual (the "Inventor"), referred to herein collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS the Inventor has contributed to the making of an invention entitled "Method for Producing Molded Silicone Rubber Products Using Liquid Silicone Rubber," set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/511,399, filed on July 29, 2009 (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS the Inventor sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and Bluestar acquired the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and Application through that certain assignment document recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel Number 013499and Frame Number 0073 on Nov. 10, 2009 (the "Assignment");

NOW, THEREFORE, notwithstanding the aforementioned Assignment, and for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Bluestar, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the Inventor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said Invention, at the expense of Bluestar, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Bluestar, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said Invention, or said Patent application for Letters Patent for said Invention in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable. For the avoidance of doubt, all other rights and obligations of the Parties remain unchanged.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

Bluestar Silicones France SAS

Name: Bounten HEVER Title: Head of Pakel Department

Edward M. Jeram - Ulining Mt

PATENT REEL: 026419 FRAME: 0297

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Bluestar Silicones France, with a principal business address of 21 Avenue Georges Pompidou 669486, Lyon cedex 03, France F669486 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor):

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in METHOD FOR PRODUCING MOLDED SILICONE RUBBER PRODUCTS USING LIQUID SILICONE RUBBER, set forth in the following application(s):12/511,399, filed July 29, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Bluestar Silicones USA Corp., with the principal business address of Two Tower Center Blvd., Suite 1601, East Brunswick, NJ 03816-1100 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Lonors Parent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Parent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissoes, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for their own use and benefit and the use and benefit of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assigner is the sale and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that Assigner has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

1 of 2

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assigned hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document: BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC

All practitioners at Customer Number \$4331

AND Assigner acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

<u></u>	a Ma
Date	Dr. Bouslein Mekki Authorized Agent of Bluestar Silicones France SAS
Witness:	N. Rastin
<u></u>	Name
	2 of 2

RECORDED: 06/09/2011